

# Issue: APPOINTMENT OF MATT OGDEN AND TARIO LEWIS TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Date: January 24, 2022

Submitted By: Garrett Tyson, Director of Planning and Development

### **Background**

Late in 2021, Commissioners David Young and Ryan Keating resigned from their positions on the Nixa Planning and Zoning Commission, leaving two vacancies needing filled by appointment of the Mayor with consent of the City Council.

Mayor Steele has appointed Matt Ogden and Tariq Lewis to serve the remainder of the terms for the two vacated positions.

### <u>Analysis</u>

Mr. Ogden will be appointed to serve on the Nixa Planning and Zoning Commission for the remainder of the term ending on 11/01/2022.

Mr. Lewis will be appointed to serve on the Nixa Planning and Zoning Commission for the remainder of the term ending on 11/01/2023.

### **Recommendation**

Staff recommends approval of this resolution.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-014**

1 2 3 4	A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIXA CONSENTING TO THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF MATT OGDEN AND TARIQ LEWIS TO THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION.	
5		
6 7 8 9	<b>WHEREAS</b> David Young and Ryan Keating have resigned their positions on the City's Planning and Zoning Commission, thereby creating vacancies on the Commission; and	
10		
11 12 13	<b>WHEREAS</b> the Mayor has appointed Matt Ogden and Tariq Lewis to serve the remainder of the terms for the vacant positions and the City Council consents to the Mayor's appointments as provided for herein.	
14 15 16	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NIXA, AS FOLLOWS, THAT:	
17 18 19 20	<b>SECTION 1:</b> The City Council hereby consents to the Mayor's appointment of Matt Ogden to the City's Planning and Zoning Commission. Mr. Ogden's term shall expire on November 1, 2022.	
21 22 23 24 25	<b>SECTION 2:</b> The City Council hereby consents to the Mayor's appointment of Tariq Lewis to the City's Planning and Zoning Commission. Mr. Lewis's term shall expire on November 1, 2023.	
26 27 28	<b>SECTION 3:</b> This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its final passage by the City Council and after its approval by the Mayor, subject to the provisions of section 3.11(g) of the City Charter.	
29 30	ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THIS 24th DAY OF JANUARY 2022.	
31 32 33	ATTEST:	
34 35 36	CITY CLERK	PRESIDING OFFICER
37 38 39	APPROVED BY THE MAYOR.	
40 41 42	ATTEST:	
43 44 45	CITY CLERK	MAYOR
45 46 47 48	APPROVED AS TO FORM:	DATE OF APPROVAL
48 49	CITY ATTORNEY	